DME Variant AR (60-940 l/h)
GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
Installation and operating instructions
LIMITED WARRANTY
Products manufactured by GRUNDFOS PUMPS CORPORATION (Grundfos) are
warranted to the original user only to be free of defects in material and workmanship
for a period of 24 months from date of installation, but not more than 30 months from
date of manufacture. Grundfos' liability under this warranty shall be limited to repair-

1. General description 4
1.1 Applications 4
1.2 Type key 5
2. Technical data 6
2.1 Mechanical data 6
2.2 Electrical data 6
2.3 Input/output data 6
2.4 Dimensions 7
3. Installation 7
3.1 Safety instructions 7
3.2 Installation environment 7
3.3 Installation of pump 7
3.4 Installation example 8
3.5 Electrical connection 8
3.6 Connection overview 9
4. Functions 11
4.1 Control panel 11
4.2 Start/stop of pump 12
4.3 Priming/venting of pump 12
4.4 Level control 12
4.5 Diaphragm leakage sensor 12
4.6 Alarm output and indicator lights 13
4.7 Fieldbus communication 14
4.8 Menu 15
4.9 Operating modes 16
4.10 Manual 16
4.11 Pulse 16
4.12 Analog 17
4.13 Timer 17
4.14 Batch 19
4.15 Anti-cavitation 19
4.16 Capacity limitation 20
4.17 Counters 20
4.18 Resetting 21
4.19 Return 21
4.20 Language 21
4.21 Input setup 22
4.22 Empty tank (alarm) 23
4.23 Measuring units 23
4.24 Dosing monitoring 24
4.25 Control panel lock 25
5. Start-up 26
6. Calibration 27
6.1 Direct calibration 28
6.2 Check calibration 29
7. Maintenance 29
8. Service 29
9. Fault finding chart 30
10. Disposal 30
This pump has been tested using water and follow-
ing chemical types:
• hydrochloric acid (HCL) 30-40%
• sodium hydroxide (NaOH) 5-50%
• nitric acid (HNO3) 5-65%
• hydrogen peroxide (H2O2) 5-30%
• sodium hypochlorite (NaCLO) 20%
• sulphuric acid (H2SO4) 96%
• aluminium sulfate (Al2SO4)3 in aqueous solutions,
• laundry detergent and
• ferric chloride (Fecl3) in aqueous solutions.
CAUTION: The suitability of this pump for use with
liquids other than water or the above chemicals is
the responsibility of the end user.
1. General description
The Grundfos DME dosing pump is a self-priming
diaphragm pump.